
San Diego Unified Pqrt..Q~rj.Qt 
Document No.~~­
Filed____ MAR l 71tllL__ 

Office of the District Clerk 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT 

and 
CATHY JON ENTERPRISES, INC. DBA HB STAFFING 

for 
AS-NEEDED TEMPORARY STAFFING SERVICES 

AGREEMENT NO. 03-2015 

The parties to this Amendment No. 1 to Agreement are the SAN DIEGO 

UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT, a public corporation (District) and CATHYJON 

ENTERPRISES, INC. DBA HB STAFFING, a California Corporation (Service Provider). 

Recitals: 

District and Service Provider are parties to an Agreement for As-Needed Temporary 

Staffing Services. The agreement is on file in the Office of the District Clerk as 

Document No. 62910 dated February 17, 2015. It is now proposed to increase the 

agreement amount by $90,000.00 from a total of $180,000.00 to $270,000.00. 

The Parties Agree: 

1. Section 3. a., Maximum Expenditure, is increased by $90,000.00 for a new 

maximum expenditure not to exceed $270,000.00. 

2. All other terms, covenants, and conditions in the original Agreement shall remain 

in full force and effect and shall be applicable to this Amendment. 

SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT 

i leA. Corbin, Director 
Human Resources 

Approved as to form and legality: 
GENERAL COUNSEL 

Agreement No. 03-2015; Amendment No. 1 
Service Provider: Cathyjon Enterprises, Inc. dba HB Staffing 
Requesting Department: Human Resources 

CATHYJON ENTERPRISES, INC. 
DBA HB STAFFING 

~ ~~/4--
Cathy Volpe, President 

IGINAL Page 1 of 1 

Attachment B to Agenda File No. 2016-0591
Page 1 of 57 B



REFERENCE 
COPY 

RESOLUTION 2016-23 6 4 6 0 9 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT NO. 1 
TO THE AS-NEEDED TEMPORARY STAFFING 
AGREEMENT WITH CATHYJON ENTERPRISES, 
INC., DBA HB STAFFING, INCREASING THE 
AGREEMENT AMOUNT BY $90,000, INCREASING 
THE AGGREGATE TOTAL OF THE AGREEMENT 
FROM $180,000 TO $270,000 FOR SERVICES 
THROUGH JUNE 30, 2017 

WHEREAS, the San Diego Unified Port District (District) is a public 
corporation created by the legislature in 1962 pursuant to Harbors and 
Navigation Code Appendix 1. (Port Act); and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Port Commissioners (BPC) adopted BPC Policy 
110 to govern the processing and administration of public projects, consulting 
and service agreements, the purchasing of supplies, materials, and equipment, 
and grants; and 

WHEREAS, a Request for Proposals was issued on October 15. 2014 to 
provide the San Diego Unified Port District with temporary staffing services on an 
as-needed basis; and 

WHEREAS, eight submittals were received and five firms were 
interviewed by a District staff evaluation panel; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 2015-15, on February 10, 2015, the 
Board awarded an Agreement for twenty seven (27) months in an amount not to 
exceed $180,000 to CathyJon Enterprises, Inc., dba HB Staffing, finding that of 
the respondents it was the best value provider as it demonstrated a clear 
understanding of the District's needs, relevant experience in San Diego and 
provided similar services to other public agencies in all requested classifications; 
and 

WHEREAS, the funds under the Agreement are subject to annual funding 
for fiscal years 2015/2016 and 2016/2017 with the total aggregate amount 
through June 30, 2017, not to exceed $180,000; and 

WHEREAS, in the past six months, the need for temporary staffing has 
increased, with funds available through departmental salary savings; and 

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 1 to this Agreement would increase the 
current total aggregate amount by $90,000 in order to continue to provide short-

Page 1 of 3 

Page 2 of 57 B

Page 2 of 57 B



y 2016-23 

'?r t'er|n^relief during leaves of absences, vacancies, and other planned or 
unplanned gaps in employment. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Port 
Commissioners of the San Diego Unified Port District, as follows: 

That the Executive Director or her designated representative is hereby 
authorized and directed on behalf of the San Diego Unified Port District to enter 
into Amendment No. 1 to the As-Needed Temporary Staffing Agreement with 
CathyJon Enterprises. Inc., dba HB Staffing. Increasing the Agreement amount 
by $90,000, increasing the aggregate total of the Agreement from $180,000 to 
$270,000 for services through June 30, 2017. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: 
GENERAL COUNSEL 

By: Assistant/Deputy 

Page 2 of 3 

Page 3 of 57 B

Page 3 of 57 B



2016-23 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Port Commissioners of the 
San Diego Unified Port District, this 8'̂  day of March 2016, by the following 
vote: 

AYES: Bonelli, Malcolm, Merrifield, and Valderrama. 
NAYS: None. 
EXCUSED: Castellanos, Moore, and Nelson. 
ABSENT: None. 
ABSTAIN: None. 

larshall Merrifieldf Chairman 
Board of Port Commissioners 

ATTEST: 

Timothy A. Deuel 
District Clerk 

(Seal) 

Page 3 of 3 

Page 4 of 57 B

Page 4 of 57 B



San Diego Unified Port District 3165 Pacific Hwy.
San Diego, CA 92101

File #:2016-0107

DATE: March 8, 2016

SUBJECT:

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE AS-NEEDED TEMPORARY
STAFFING SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH CATHYJON ENTERPRISES, INC., DBA HB
STAFFING, BY INCREASING THE AGREEMENT AMOUNT BY $90,000, INCREASING THE
AGGREGATE TOTAL OF THE AGREEMENT FROM $180,000 TO $270,000 FOR SERVICES
THROUGH JUNE 30, 2017

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

This Agreement provides the San Diego Unified Port District (District) with temporary staffing
services on an as-needed basis. The term of the Agreement is twenty-seven (27) months which
started on April 1, 2015, and ends June 30, 2017, in alignment with the District’s fiscal year (FY).
Funds under this Agreement are subject to annual budgeting with the current total aggregate amount
not to exceed $180,000.

This Amendment would increase the current total aggregate amount by $90,000 in order to continue
to provide short-term relief during leaves of absences, vacancies, and other planned or unplanned
gaps in employment. In the past six months, the need for temporary staffing has increased, with
funds available through departmental salary savings.

RECOMMENDATION:

Adopt a Resolution authorizing Amendment No. 1 to the As-Needed Temporary Staffing Services
Agreement with CathyJon Enterprises, Inc., dba HB Staffing, by increasing the Agreement amount by
$90,000, increasing the aggregate total of the Agreement from $180,000 to $270,000.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Funds for expenditures under this Agreement are incurred on an as-needed basis and are included in
the FY 15/16 approved budget in each department’s temporary personnel expense account.
However, staff anticipates reaching the existing Agreement’s not-to-exceed aggregate amount of
$180,000 by March 2016 and projects the funding needs to be an aggregate amount of $220,000 by
the end of FY 15/16, plus $50,000 in FY 16/17, for a total revised agreement amount not-to-exceed
$270,000.

The projected expenditures are broken down by fiscal year in the table below:

San Diego Unified Port District Printed on 3/2/2016Page 1 of 3
powered by Legistar™

   
 ACTION TAKEN: 03-08-16 Resolution 2016-23

(53)      REFERENCE 
           COPY 
         64609

Page 5 of 57 B

Page 5 of 57 B



File #:2016-0107

This projection results in an additional FY 15/16 budget requirement of $100,000 for temporary
personnel expense which staff proposes to fund from the current fiscal year’s departmental salary
savings. Funds required for FY 16/17 will be budgeted and subject to Board approval upon adoption
of the budget.

COMPASS STRATEGIC GOALS:

A temporary staffing services agreement provides a short-term, cost-saving measure to ensure
uninterrupted business flow in critical need areas.

This agenda item supports the following Strategic Goal(s).

 A Port with an innovative and motivated workforce.

DISCUSSION:

District Staff determined that a temporary staffing services agreement was beneficial to streamline
and standardize temporary hiring practices, provide set costs for budget planning, and cost savings
through set prices. Since September 2005, the District has had agreements for as-needed
temporary staffing services.

A Request for Proposals (RFP) was issued on October 15, 2014, with the evaluation panel
determining that CathyJon Enterprises, Inc., dba HB Staffing (HB Staffing), was the best value
provider. Pursuant to Resolution No. 2015-15, the Board authorized an Agreement with HB Staffing
on February 10, 2015. The Agreement is non-exclusive and the District reserves the option to use
other means or sources to provide temporary staffing solutions, as it deems necessary.

Due to leaves of absences, vacancies, and other planned or unplanned gaps in employment under
this as-needed Agreement, the need for temporary staffing has increased in the last six months.
Currently, there are six departments with temporary staffing assignments with funding up to $180,000
allocated through March 2016 with some requests for extensions through June 2016. While it is
anticipated that new hires may decrease some need for temporary staffing services, staff expects
that short-term absences due to employee leave and injury will continue to require that temporary
staffing resources be available as needed.

Since the Agreement does not terminate until June 2017, additional funding is being requested to
address the current temporary staffing needs and any future needs. Funds for FY 15/16 are
available and budgeted through departmental salary savings.

General Counsel’s Comments:

San Diego Unified Port District Printed on 3/2/2016Page 2 of 3
powered by Legistar™

Page 6 of 57 B

Page 6 of 57 B



File #:2016-0107

The Office of the General Counsel has reviewed Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement and approves
as to form and legality.

Environmental Review:

The proposed Board action does not constitute a “project” under the definition set forth in California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15378 because it will not have a potential to
result in a direct or indirect physical change in the environment and is, therefore, not subject to
CEQA.  No further action under CEQA is required.

The proposed Board action does not allow for “development,” as defined in Section 30106 of the
California Coastal Act, or “new development,” pursuant to Section 1.a. of the District’s Coastal
Development Permit Regulations. Therefore, issuance of a Coastal Development Permit or
exclusion is not required.

Equal Opportunity Program:

HB Staffing is a small, woman owned business enterprise.

PREPARED BY:

Shirley Hirai
Manager, Equal Opportunity

Attachment(s):
Attachment A: Agreement No. 03-2015
Attachment B: Draft Amendment No. 1

San Diego Unified Port District Printed on 3/2/2016Page 3 of 3
powered by Legistar™

Page 7 of 57 B

Page 7 of 57 B



Attachment A to Agenda File No. 2016-0107 Page 8 of 57 B

Page 8 of 57 B



Page 9 of 57 B

Page 9 of 57 B



Page 10 of 57 B

Page 10 of 57 B



Page 11 of 57 B

Page 11 of 57 B



Page 12 of 57 B

Page 12 of 57 B



Page 13 of 57 B

Page 13 of 57 B



Page 14 of 57 B

Page 14 of 57 B



Page 15 of 57 B

Page 15 of 57 B



Page 16 of 57 B

Page 16 of 57 B



Page 17 of 57 B

Page 17 of 57 B



Page 18 of 57 B

Page 18 of 57 B



Page 19 of 57 B

Page 19 of 57 B



Page 20 of 57 B

Page 20 of 57 B



Page 21 of 57 B

Page 21 of 57 B



Page 22 of 57 B

Page 22 of 57 B



Page 23 of 57 B

Page 23 of 57 B



Page 24 of 57 B

Page 24 of 57 B



Page 25 of 57 B

Page 25 of 57 B



Page 26 of 57 B

Page 26 of 57 B



Page 27 of 57 B

Page 27 of 57 B



Page 28 of 57 B

Page 28 of 57 B



Page 29 of 57 B

Page 29 of 57 B



Page 30 of 57 B

Page 30 of 57 B



Page 31 of 57 B

Page 31 of 57 B



Page 32 of 57 B

Page 32 of 57 B



Page 33 of 57 B

Page 33 of 57 B



Page 34 of 57 B

Page 34 of 57 B



Page 35 of 57 B

Page 35 of 57 B



Page 36 of 57 B

Page 36 of 57 B



Page 37 of 57 B

Page 37 of 57 B



Page 38 of 57 B

Page 38 of 57 B



Page 39 of 57 B

Page 39 of 57 B



Page 40 of 57 B

Page 40 of 57 B



Page 41 of 57 B

Page 41 of 57 B



Page 42 of 57 B

Page 42 of 57 B



Page 43 of 57 B

Page 43 of 57 B



Page 44 of 57 B

Page 44 of 57 B



Page 45 of 57 B

Page 45 of 57 B



Page 46 of 57 B

Page 46 of 57 B



Page 47 of 57 B

Page 47 of 57 B



Page 48 of 57 B

Page 48 of 57 B



Page 49 of 57 B

Page 49 of 57 B



Page 50 of 57 B

Page 50 of 57 B



Page 51 of 57 B

Page 51 of 57 B



Page 52 of 57 B

Page 52 of 57 B



Page 53 of 57 B

Page 53 of 57 B



Page 54 of 57 B

Page 54 of 57 B



Attachment B to Agenda File No. 2016-0107
Page 55 of 57 B

Page 55 of 57 B



Agenda File No. 2016-0107
Page 56 of 57 B

Page 56 of 57 B



Page 57 of 57 B

Page 57 of 57 B


	Reference Copy - Resolution No. 2016-23
	Reference Copy - Agenda Sheet for File No. 2016-0107 from 03/08/16 BPC Meeting



